- ule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Burns-Anderson Limited 02073962
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bnistol 697 of 2012
District Registry
(full name of court)
Insert full We (a)
me(s) and Nige! Mornison Alistair Wardell Richard White
dress(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
ninistrator(s) Hartwell House 11-13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Square
55-61 Victona Street Cardiif London
Bristol CF11 gUP EC2P 2YU
BS1 6FT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
Insert date {b) 11 November 2014 (b) 10 May 2018
Signed N !\/\ WA
Joint Administrators ¥ \
-~
Dated }\%/ \5 \ﬁ

ntact Details:

i do not have to give any contact
ormation in the box oppostte but if
u de, it will help Companies House to
ntact you If there 1s a query on the

N e

)
Ll -ty

Al13 06/06/2015 #152
COMPANIES HOUSE

Nigel Mornsen
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victona Street
Bristol
0161 953 6800

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifi

ftware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Tachnology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o ° GrantThornton

12

13

14

Our Ref NZM/ZLC/R]]/TXA/B01623/ |
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
28 May 2015 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900

Dear Sirs F +44 {0)161 953 6317
www grant thaemton €0 uk

Burns-Anderson Limited - In Administration {(BAL or the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry

No 697 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admunstrator of the Company with Alistarr Wardell and

Richard White by the directors on 3 July 2012, I now report on the progress of the

administration to 10 May 2015 and attach

* Appendx A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
petiod from 11 November 2014 to 10 May 2015 and also for the whole admunstration to
date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators 1n the
period 11 November 2014 to 10 May 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the
petiod .

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our tme costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

* Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request additional informatnon from the admumstrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admimstrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are all authonsed by the Insolvency Practutioners Association to act as
nsolvency pracuuoners

In accordance wiath paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

In addinon to the Company we were also appointed as admimstrators of the following
companes

Hotuster Capital Lunuted (HCL),

Sage Financial Services Litruted (SIFSL),
Horuster Partners Limited (HPL), and
B-A Financial Limuted (BAFL)

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP .4 imdad Eabifty parinershy regstared m England and Wales No OC307742. Regstered office: Grant Thomton House Metion Street, Euston Square London NW i 2EP

A st of mefbérs 13 avaiiable from our regestered offic  Grant Thormzon UK LLP 18 authonsed and reguiatad by the Financial Conctuct Authorty

Grant Thomnton UK LLP 15 a mermbgr firm of Grant Thomiiton Istamabonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms ane not a woridwide parmershup Services are delivared by the member frms GTIL and
fts member firms are not agents ¢f and do not oblkgate one another and ara not llable for one another’s acts or omissions A fist of personnel permated by Grant Thomton to accept appointments as
nsolvency practiionars and of thelr respective avthonsing bodies may be inspected at tha above address Please $es www grant thomton co uk for further detalls




15

16

17

21

32

33

The above companies together with BAL ate collectuvely referred to as "the Group™ 1n this

report BAFL 1s a subsidiary of BAL and HPL, BAL and SFSL are subsidiaries of HCL

The admuustrators' proposals for the Company were contained 1n our report dated

23 August 2012 and were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 10 September 2012 A

creditors commuittee was formed at the meeting

It was proposed that the administration would end by the Company gomg into creditors
voluntary hquidation, or if no monies were available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolunon of the Company

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02073962

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thernton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squate
Spmnmgficlds

Manchester
M3 3EB

Progress report
We set out this section under the following key headings

1 Appomtment of professional advisers

1 Accrued income and contnuing collection of commussions

m Novation income

v Professional mndemmnity tnsurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme

v Captive

v1 Investigations

vitDebtors

vitCorporation tax refund

1x Intra Group debts

x Recharges of expenses of the administratons

(1 Appointment of professtonal advisers

The professional advisers appoimnted remain the same for thus Company as m our proposals,

other than the appomtment of FT1 Consulting, a firrn with expertise 1n the valuation of

financial services business and Bedell Cristin an offshore law firm with experuse in Guernsey

law

()  Accrued income and continued collection of commissions
MacRobins Limited (MRP), to whom the administrators sold the Company's might title and

interest n 1ts tatl commission on 27 July 2012, continue to hatse with product providers to

ensure that commussions due to the Company are collected




34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

Since 11 November 2014 I have recetved Active Advisor mncome of £35,043 and Orphan
commission of £38,764 These amounts do not include the distribution for the 3 months to
30 Aprd 2015, which was recetved on 14 May 2015 Total Actve Advisor income for the
adminustration pertod now stands at £568,172 and Orphan commussion 1s £321,251,
excluding the distibution for the 3 months to 30 Apol 2015

The statement of affairs stated that such commussion income accrued but not received at
3 July 2012 amounted to £207,797

(m) Novation income

As previously reported T agreed to novate the comnussion income trail ro eight BAL advisers
for 53% of the recurring fee mcome as at the date of our appomtment The total novation fee
income generated totals £227,730

The deadline for completing novations (31 December 2014} has now passed and part of the
novatton income noted above may be refundable in certamn circumstances, as set out i the
Advisor Novation letter, where a product providet has not completed the novation by erther
acceding to the novation o1 following the provider’s own procedures

(v) Professional Indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

As previously reported, it was not possible to put n place Professional Indemnity (PI) run off

cover for the post appointment pertod as the premiuzms demanded by insurets were too

prohibitive

At the date of our appointment there were 118 PT claims against BAT. Since then new claims
arising have been notified to the FSCS who will pay vahd claims up to a certain hnut now that
they have declared the Company to be m default

As previously advised the Group's primary insurer has presented a legal argument asserting
that 1t 1s not currently lhable for the claims A number of claims are now bemng htigated by
clamants and I await the outcome of those cases before mcurring the cost of considenng
challenging the positton The primary insurer continues to refuse to provide us with
information relating to each claim on cost grounds and I may need to apply to Court to
obtam this information

The FSCS provided us with detads of the claims recerved by them to 31 March 2015 which
showed that the FSCS had recewved 419 claims post administration of which 177 have been
settled The total amount of claims that have been settled 15 £4,494,916 although the FSCS
may have made payments less than this due to the limnit cap 1t applies

(v) Captive
Prior to its insolvency, the Group had established a captive msurance cell (the Captive) in
Guernsey to self-insure the excess layer of msurance imposed on the Group by the primary

msurer




313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

Lawyers i Guernsey (Bedell Cristin) have recently advised on the position of the Captive and
the options available It 15 possible that funds from the Captive will be repatriated through
the commutation of the Captive insurance policies However, the amount of funds to be
repatriated and the allocation across the Group has yet to be established

{vi) Investigations

As previously advised, following receipt of Counsel’s opmion I commussioned an
independent valuation of the share capital of Wilhs Owen Limited (WO) as at the date of the
transfer (December 2011) from HCL to, the then newly formed, Honister Caputal Holdings
Limited

I have since recerved the valuers report which concluded that the consideration received by
HCL for the transfer of WO fell witlun the 1ange of potential values of WO at

December 2011 For this reason, I have concluded that 1 1s nor 1n the best interest of
crecitors to pursue a claim agamnst HCHL I also explored the possibility of assigning any
potential claim to a third party, however, they declined to make any offer

BAL has an unsecured claun against HCL of £213,820
(vit) Debtors

As previously reported, the table below shows the debtors of BAL, as included 1n the
statement of affairs lodged at Companies House at £6,249,228

£ £
Income accrual due from iNsurance companies 584,617
Estimate due from advisers re clawback 437,000
Adviser debtor balances 707,781
Complaints debtors
Mortgage endowment complaints 4,230
Exceptional complaints 4,189,761
Other complaints 175,560
FSCS claim re Keydata complaints 641,993 5,011,544
Sundry other debters 21,072
Doubtful debt provision (512,786)
6,243,228

The income accrual due from insurance compantes and the esumate due from advisers re
clawback totalling £1,021,617 are not capable of being recovered for the reasons given in our
last report

Adviser debtor balances relate to amounts owed by 210 advisers to BAL at the date of our
appontment which totalled £707,781

In order to pursue these debts further I requite informaton from the PI msurers m order to
finalise any amounts that may be due from the advisers In many mstances the outcome of
the tnsurance claim also needs to be known I expect that the recovery of these balances will
be problematic and potentially subject to offset claims, I am however, seeking a proposal
from MRP to assist 11 this process




321 In order to pursue the complant debtors of £5,011,544 1 again need information from
insurers 1n order to pursue the advisers involved In addition, 1 need to ascertain the actual
amounts that have been paid out by the Company 1 respect of each claim

322 To date debtor realisations have been £39,535 with £37 being reahsed since
11 November 2014

{vin) Corporation tax refund
323 I have recovered refunds of pre-appointment corporation tax paid in the sum £139,839

(1x) Intra group debts
324 The directors' statement of affans showed that BAL 1s owed £1,269,102 by other Group
compantes which the directots expected would realise ¢ £1 1 rullion

325 Any recovery of these debts 1s dependent on the dividends that will be paid out 1n due course
by the other Group companies However, this 1s unlikely to occur for several years

(x} Recharges of the expenses of the administrations
326 1have cxplaned in previous reports how costs mcurred in HCL, the holding company, were
recharged to the other companies in the group HCL continues to incur costs that need to be

recharged
Allecation of

costs | Transtered Recovery Netpadto | Transferred Stilk to
£ incurred lo date from MRP 10/5/15 to pay Transter
SFSL 365,469 308,082 (30,099) 277,983 52,565 4,822
BAL 205,709 177,089 (18,073) 159,016 25,561 3,059
HPL 431,739 349,930 (63,788) 286,144 77,101 4,708
BAFL 5472 5472 - 5472
Total 1,008,389 840,573 (111,958) 728,615 155,227 12,589

327 The table above indicates that total costs of £1,008,389 have been mcutred by HCL of wihich
BAL's shate 1s £205,709 BAL had re-imbursed HCL an amount of £177,089 of which
£18,073 was recovered from MRP to 10 May 2015 under an agreement to share certain
professional costs

{x1)) Extension of the administration

328 The admumstration of BAL was due to expire on 2 July 2013 The adounistrators made an
applicanion to the Court in Apnl 2013 to extend the admmistration for a period of two years
The Court approved the application and the administration 1s due to expire now on
3 July 2015

329 Inaccordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Admunistrators will make a further applicauon to Court to extend their term of office 1n order
to allow sufficient nme to finalise outstanding matters

330 Should the application be successful 1t will give a revised date for the automatic terminanon
of the Administranon of 3 July 2016




472

43

52

53

54

55

56

Outcome for creditors
There are no preferential or secured creditors in BAL

I anncipate that a dividend wall be pad to the unsecured creditors of BAL, although I am
unable to estumate the tming ot quantum of any drvidend at this stage largely because the
level of unsecured creditor clauns 1s constantly changing as uninsured Professional Indemmty
claims contiiue to be made by chents and the level of on-going commussion 1s difficult to
predict

As previously reported, it could be several years before the adminisuators are 1in 2 posttion to
make a distribution to unsecured creditots

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

On 21 September 2012 the creditors commuttee resolved that we draw our remuneration by
reference to our time costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that
our time costs to date are £508,448 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A that we have drawn {339,148

We have held regular meetings with the committee and put to them our costs to

31 Oceober 2013 (which totalled £395,199) for approval They approved £347,718 of this
amount of which we had drawn £339,148 up to 10 May 2015 (as shown in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix )

T awatt the following approval from the creditors' commuttee in respect of time costs mcurred

in BAL

* time costs for the peirod 1 November 2013 to 31 March 2014 amounting to £48,191
* time costs for the period 1 April 2014 to 2 July 2014 amounting to £24,384

We are also in discussions with the creditors' committee as to the basis of our future

remuneration

In addition we have drawn expenses of £1,774 as indicated n Appendix A and have furthet
expenses to take in due course as set out 1 Appendix B

Significant tume costs have been ncurred m HCL due to the management tume required with
matters that relate to the entire Group These costs include dealing with employee matters,
property matteis, I'T, storage of records, FSA/FSCS communications, tax investigations,
distribution of commussion mncome and dealing with PT claims The costs have been ncurred
for the benefit of the subsidiary companies and have not benefitted the admunstranon of
HCL Therefore, these costs need to be recharged to the subsidiary companies by way of a
management charge, which 1s 1 line with the Group's

pre-appomtment practce for such costs

=]




57

58

59

510

511

62

A detailed analysis has been undertaken of our time costs in HCL to 30 Aprid 2015 wo
re-allocate the ume spent n HCL to each of the other Group companies The table below
shows the amounts that have been re-allocated to each company to form the basis of the

management charge

£ Time costs
SFSL 246,246
HPL 286,767
BAL 156,184
HPL 689,196
Time costs to reman in HCL 208,327
Total 897,524

Of the total allocated to BAL of £156,184 above, we have put £104,354 to the creditors
comumnttee for approval They have approved £85,870 of which we have drawn {85,870 as at
10 April 2015 (as shown in Appendix A) We await the following further approval from the
committee

¢ tme costs in HCL for the pertod 1 November 2013 to 31 March 2014 amounung w
£15,901
s ume costs in HCL for the pertod 1 April 2014 to 2 July 2014 amounting to £4,242

We have further time costs incurred allocated to BAL of £31,687 for which approval to bill

has not as yet been sought

An analysis of the total time costs of HCL 1s provided at Appendix C which shows total ime
costs of £904,226 to 10 May 2015 Please note that the table above only includes tume costs
to 30 Aprit 2015

Background information regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via Regulauon and Gudance’ to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request  Time 15
charged 1n 6 munute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Please refer to Appendix B which shows the expenses meurred and paid in the period

Legal costs relate to advice that I have 1eceved from TLT LLP in relation to the ownership
of commussion, the sale to MacRobins Limited, the novaton offer, the subsequent further
documentanon required to unplement the novation (including haising with product providers
to effect the last part of the novation process), nsurance matters and other legal 1ssues as
they anise 1n the admumstration




63

The administiative expenses 1elate to heat and hight, propecty expenses, 1ates, statutory
advertising and bank charges

Yous fathfully
for and on behalf of Burns-Andeison Limited

N NA—

Nigel Motrison
Jomnt Admimistiatos

The affaus, business and property of Burns-Andeison Limited are being managed by
Nigel Mo1rison, Alistair Wardell and Richard Whate, appomted as jomnt admimstiators on
3 July 2012

Enc




Burns-Anderson Limited - 1n adminmistration

Summaty of receipts and payments
from 3 July 2012 to 10 May 2015

Receipts

Acts ¢ Advisor Income
Novauon [ncome

Orphin income

Pre Adnun Banh Accounts Suspensc
Miscellaneous Income

Sage - Loan

Group Undertahings - FICIL,
Group Undertahings - HPL
Suspense (MacRobins)
Fixtures & fitungs

Book Debrts

Novaton Admunustraton Fee
Comornuon Tax Refund
Cash at Bank

Accrued income

Musc Float Receipts

Bank /ISA InterestGross
Misc Float Payments

Vart Payable

TIMRC - VAT recened/pad

Payments

Feat & 1 ight

Property Lxpenses

Postages

Re-imburserncnt of Flonister Capieal Led
Preparation of & of A

Adnunustrators | ees - Honwter Capital
Adnunstritors Fees

Adnurustrators Lxpenses

Conuttee Expenses

VAT urecoverible

Legal Fees (1)

Professional Feex

Corponuion lax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advesusing

Rates

Insumnce of Assets

Banh Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts /{Payments)
Made up as follows

Floabing Current Accouat
Corporate Bonus Account 2
Pre-Appointment Current Account

Statement
of Affairs

£

776,000 00
45,212 00
4,395 00
234,704 00
5,000 00
6,249,228 1)

22,625 00
1,785,166 00
207,797 00

Appendix A

From From

03-Jul-12 11-Nov-14

to o
10-Nowv-14 10-May-15 Toral
£ £ L
531,129 11 35,042 99 568,172 10
227,75002 000 227,750 02
282,487 16 38,763 68 121,250 84
2,335 54 -2,313 48 2206
11,737 83 968 36 12,706 19
(R3] 000 000
000 [EX] 000
Qa0 000 000
GO0 000 000
090 000 000
39,498 M1 750 39,535 51
11,193 13 o000 11,193 13
139,839 63 000 139,839 63
1,780,092 29 ago 1,780,992 29
000 a0 Q00
60 00 Qa0 6300
51,288 18 6,219 90 57,508 08
1000 090 1000
2,867 49 Q00 2,867 49
458 19 000 458 39
3,083,646 78 78,718 95 3,162,365 73
1,949 98 000 1,949 98
119 36 00 119 36
104 00 004 104 00
148,881 27 10,134 45 159,015 72
7,500 (0 Qa0 7,500 00
83,870 00 G oo 85,870 00
339,147 96 000 339,147 96
1,773 64 000 1,773 64
494 (05 000 494 05
62,038 32 2,247 85 64,286 17
155,223 25 8,243 00 163,466 25
5,514 00 000 5,514 00
000 120 99 120 99
000 4,665 00 4,665 00
15300 000 15300
1,162 00 000 1,162 00
474 88 000 474 88
1,057 27 11113 1,168 40
57,085 82 33375 57,41957
868,548 80 25,856 17 894,404 97
2,215,097 98 52,862 78 2,267,960 76
935,460 70 50,514 54 985,975 24
1,276,964 06 5,021 46 1,281,985 52
2,673 22 -2,673 22 000
2,215,097 98 52,862 78 2,267,960 76




ule 2.47

Insert full
me(s) and
dress(es) of
ninistrator(s}

Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insoivency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Burng-Anderscn Limited 02073962
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol 697 of 2012
District Registry

{full name of court)
We (a)
Nigel Morrisen Alistair Wardell Richard White
Grant Thernton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House 11-13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Sguare
55-61 Victona Street Cardiff London
Bristol CF11 9UP EC2P 2YU
BS1 6FT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) 11 November 2014 ] (b) 10 May 2015

Sgned N ‘/% VV A\

Joint Administrators

Dated 2,6/’ 5/ {l \Sf

ftware Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scatland




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators 1n the period

Joint administrators'
fees

Time costs

HCL Tune costs recharge

{ume analysed to
30 Apnil 2015)
Expenses

Expenses of the
admimstration:

Administrative expenses

Legal fees

Intra group charges

Preparation of statement of

affairs
Insurance

Professional fees
Commuiitee Expenses

Storage Costs

Charged /incurred
m period
11/11/2014 to
10/05 /2015

17,193

31,687

8,243

10,134

Cumulative
charged/incurred

to 10/05/2015

511,400

156,184

4,938
163,466
183,766

7,500

475

5,514

494

4,665

Of which paid
to 10/05/2015

339,148

85,870

1,774

4,938
163,466
159,016

7,500

475

5,514

494

4,665

10




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the admenistrators’ remunerauon
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explananon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tune of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 385 405 . 425 440 455 470

Admmistrators up to 275 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses aie chaiged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary

11




¢v v1 S10cS/S0/81 Vo paluld

8YT'6EETF 1va (awiL) 31ep 01 p3||Iq S834 |EYOL
26858 3 1DH {dwi|) 91ep 03 PI|)Iq 5334 |BJOL

0L pLE
00 0€2

26 /88
8€ 662

06 62

guisidwo)

000°SZH F : (dwiL) ep 0] paj|iq 5334 {EJOL

_cw BYP'805 59 519°L ST EST'ES LS TTE 55 9SS'ELL S8 by 00 106982  [S2 pEL Ot 265'bS 86§11 jeloL

ot €22 150 01 622 460 Buipes |

I $1o55Y

|00 £96'46 06 682 0G 8881 09 04 05 BO6'22 0€ 80} 05 81E'€9 05 291 05 268'v 0S Ot 10 Uojeseay

'Sz are'e G801 GL €09 05 € 00 /95 0L2 05 £20'2 52 S suopediisaau)

pouad snieiH

_cm ZALTA 09 z1g 05 10¥'62 1S 641 00 S65'SE [ ad 00 b9°LLL  S2 282 00 064'2 009 Si0ypadd

Bujuue|d pue

_mm 085’422 £€ 104 05 603912 2L 8el G6 292'6Y BE 681 00 858°601  [S52£82 06 678’9y |BY 66 uojiensjunupy
'3 SuH 3 s ] SIH 3 SaH 3 SJH

je1OL lolensuupy annoaxg sabeuen Jeuned piepuels

UOISIoA pafiereq

~UOISIoA 1H0UXg
SLOZ/S0/0L 01 ZH02/20/60 Pousd uonoesuel |

PICDUEIS - UOISIgA L0UR]

WD 'Way  (s)qor

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - £29T0T0ED - UOIIRIISIUIWIPY Ul - pajiwg] uosiapuy-suing




£2 02 §102/50/9¢ U0 pRlully

0/8'S83 Tva (3wil) 31ep 01 pajjiq S33) [EJ0L

5TS'GRTT 1S4S (SwiL) a1ep 01 paj|iq $33) 2301

£89°9€7 3 1dH (3wiL) a1ep 01 paj|iq 5834 |ej0]

98/°TST 3 : (3un]) a3ep 03 pajjiq 533 |E304

SS9 60€
99 G6C

98 9l€

69 /98

99 28T

QL 2le
aley

ApH Bay

56 52T P06 L1 0Z6'T 00 062901 £9 289 Gl 289281 [6P PEL 05 259'vZS |0z 22E'L 0E 109'06 |64 081 2101
I

0t pi2'L IE ¢ 0€ #49 182 00 009 oSt Bufpesy

ﬂwﬂﬂ.

GZ BBL'¥EL GL¢19 S/ ¥46°01 GB 69 00 GOL ¥S 08 222 00 Lp2'6ZL  [0gElE 05 £96°C 058 J0 uojlesjjeay
|

00 £09'1E GB 58 00§45 S E 05 pS9'E SiEL 08 £2€'22 66 89 suojieBjigaau|

pouad smigiH

OE S16°L1L £0 208 G/ 988'L1 01 0¢l 08 BEG'0P /1 891 SZESL'LB 05 60€ 05 9€6'} 0E ¥ $401{pa1d
i

Bujuued pue
L]

0L S¥9'¥ES S0 E1L°L 05 £58'92 £ 68% S5 60E°E8 96 92¢ Sivel'682 |59 824 0F £69'v8 |66 J91 UolEJIS|uWpY

3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SHH
|0 L * 10]BJIS|UIIRY anjnaxg Jafeuey Jaupey piepuels

UGISIaA, PoleRg

-~ UOISIaA 0dxg

DIEPUETS - UOISIGA 1JOUXS

S102/50/01 01 2102/20/20 Pouad uonoesuel|

D 'Wav  (sigor
SISATVNY 150D JWIL 6 IS - SYETOTOEH - UORRNSIURUPY Ul - AW jepde) JASIUoH




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

®

@

3

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progiess report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asccured creditor, or
() an unsecured crecitor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicatton made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured credutor
makes a request 1n writing to the adminstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 11 a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator musi, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admtmstrator complies with this paragraph by either -
() providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the administrator considers that
(1)  the tume or cost of preparauon of the mformauon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumustration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person, or
(1) the administratot 1s subject to an obhganon of confidennality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wittun 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunsstrator of reasons for not providing alt of the
infornmation asked for, or

(b)  the exprry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B} by such
further period as the court thinks just

12




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the

administrator's remuneration or expenses if

€Xcessive
Rule 2 109
(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concuntence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that credito1) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(1) Application may be made on the grounds that -
(a) the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admuustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(© expenses mcurred by the admunistrator,
1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive ot, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), mappropriate
(1B) The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made

o)

3

S

®)

no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the televant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismmuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do se without giving the apphcant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 15 not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue fo1 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearng, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the applhication, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court constders the apphcaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administiator was
enntled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses 1in queston be treated
as not bemng expenses of the admunsstration

()  an order that the administrator or the administiator’s personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made cnly 1n respect of pentods after the pertod covered by the relevant

repott

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admnistration




